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FY2022/23 FY2023/24 FY2024/25

4,130,950

4,704,507

6,077,981

The Ward Development Profile highlights key milestones achieved by the County 
Government of Makueni in FY 2022/23, FY 2023/24, and FY 2024/25. It documents 
government interventions aligned with citizens’ development priorities, promoting 
transparency, accountability, and informed decision-making.
The profile provides a detailed record of projects implemented in each ward, including 
budget allocations, locations, implementation status, and the resulting community impact.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background Information

Households
7,659

Population
33,665
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Budgets Allocation for FY2022/23,
FY2023/24 and FY2024/25 (Ksh)

No of Projects for FY2022/23,
FY2023/24 and FY2024/25

Own Source Revenue Collected in the Ward (Ksh)

Both Subwards
62,143,536 

Kyumani 
26,952,020 

Mukaange 
40,941,704Both Subwards

27
Kyumani

13

Mukaange
16



To enhance access and reduce distance to water sources, the county 
government:

• Constructed and distributed UYI earthdam in partnership 
with National Drought Management Authority (NDMA), 
with a capacity of 150,000m3. The project includes a water 
treatment plant, solar power installation, and a 5.5km pipeline 
extension, benefiting three shopping centres, two schools, 
and 11 villages.

• Enhanced Muliluni–Kiambani water project under FLLoCA 
through installation of a solar-powered Reverse Osmosis 
(RO) treatment system, providing clean and safe drinking 
water to the community.

• Extended Ngwata, Miami, kativani, and Yumbuni pipeline 
through KIBMAWASCO benefiting 8 villages.

• Enhanced Silimbi-Kalata water project through fencing and 
construction of Kwa Eliza kiosk benefiting approximately 8 
villages. 

• Improved Ovo Earth pan through fencing & levelling in order 
to continue supplying water to 16 villages.

• Upgraded Kiange/Kativani/Yumbuni pipeline through 
KIBMAWASCO supplying water to 8 villages.

• Rehabilitated 6.9km Ngwata water pipeline, benefiting a total 
of 19 villages in Miumoni cluster.

• Extended water Pipeline by 3.4Km from Masaku Ndogo to 
Mwaani, enhancing water supply to 6 villages.

• Desilted and expanded Ivuso earth dam enhancing water 
access to 12 villages.

• Extended Makutano-Makongeni-Masimbani-Mbondeni (Kwa 
Kalee) pipeline to Mwaani market by 6.3km, serving 16 
villages.

• Extended Kyamulinzi pipeline by 3.5km, benefiting 10 villages 
• Rehabilitated Ngwata borehole which serves 10 villages

Water Access and
Environmental Conservation
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2.0 Achievements
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The Muliluni-Kiambani 
reverse osmosis water 

treatment plant

A resident of Muliluni draws 
desalinated water from the 

Muliluni-Kiambani water project



To increase road access and connectivity, the county government;
• Opened 5km of roads, graded 166.8km and graveled 32km improving road 

connectivity and accessibility within the ward.
• Excavated 1,963m³ of mitre drains, transforming roads into climate-resilient 

infrastructure.
• Constructed Isunguluni–Cutline–Kyanguli–Masaku Ndogo road drift, 

connecting institutions and villages and installed 303m of culverts to improve 
drainage and ensure road remain passable during the rainy seasons.

• Connected 36 households and Mukaange Aggregation Center to electricity 
through REREC matching grant, improving access to reliable power and 
supporting local economic activities.

• Installed floodlights at Kativani, Kavatini, Makutano, Ndauni, Kithululu, Munyeze, 
Kithiiani, Kyanguli and Kiambani Markets to enhance security and extend 
trading hours.

• Installed 13 streetlights at Kativani Market in partnership with KPLC, 
enhancing security, visibility, and extended business hours for the local 
community.

Road Access
and Connectivity
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Graveling works along Masongaleni-Ngangani-
Yumbuni-Yikitaa-Kasua Ngove-Utini-Yikivuthi-
Mwaani-Masaku Ndogo road



To enhance food security, improve farmer livelihoods, and promote sustainable 
agricultural practices, the county government;

• Vaccinated 12,642 livestock against priority diseases directly benefiting 
2,191 farmers.

• Constructed Ulilinzi livestock yard benefiting over 400 traders.
• Formed ward-based SACCO and awarded inclusion grant of Ksh. 1,000,000 

to support farmers through saving and access to credit. 
• Supplied 50 Langstroth beehives to two community groups in Muliluni 

Community Forest, along with 10 full sets of protective beekeeping gear and 
a honey extractor to enhance honey value addition and household incomes 
under FLLoCA.

•  Advanced climate-smart agriculture (CSA) practices by establishing a 
¼-acre CSA demonstration farm, distributing 300 kg of grass seed for 
pasture improvement, and providing 100 kitchen garden units (50 vertical 
sacks and 50 conical gardens) under FLLoCA.

•  Conducted farmer training and capacity-building sessions on CSA, pasture 
management, and apiculture, strengthening community resilience to climate 
change and supporting sustainable livelihoods under FLLoCA.

Agricultural Production
and Productivity
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A 50-beehive community apiary 
project at Muliluni community 
forest, implemented through 

FLLoCA

Ulilinzi Stockyard



To enhance access to healthcare, the county government implemented the following 
interventions:

• Distributed essential commodities and medical supplies to various health 
facilities.

• Constructed Ngwata maternity block, expanding maternity services and 
improving delivery outcomes for a catchment population of 7,153.

• Upgraded Kithyululu Model Health Centre through construction of a staff 
house and renovation of the maternity block, ensuring staff availability and 
improved services for a catchment population of 6,373.

• Fenced Katulye dispensary enhancing security with the facility serving a 
catchment population of 2,045.

• Paid medical bills for vulnerable households enhancing access to healthcare 
and easing the burden of high treatment costs.

• Engaged 128 Community Health Promoters in the provision of primary 
healthcare services.

Health Services
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Maternity block in Ngwata Health Centre



To enhance access to quality education and training, the county government: 
• Constructed new classrooms for 5 ECDE centers (Ulilinzi, Yikitaa, Kiange, 

Kithito, and Kalima Koi), providing a conducive learning environment.
• Converted 35 ECDE teachers to permanent and pensionable terms ensuring 

consistent access to education and improved livelihood.
• Provided teaching and learning materials to 41 ECDE centers to enhance the 

quality of early childhood education.
• Achieved a 5.4% increase in ECDE enrolment, rising from 1,514 in 2022 to 

1,595 in 2025, attributed to the ECDE interventions in the ward.
• Supported 803 needy students with bursaries and awarded full scholarships to 

6 Form One entrants, improving retention and transition in learning 
institutions.

• Operationalized Utini CTTI enhancing access to vocational training.

Access to Education
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Yikitaa ECDE Centre
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To improve the well-being and livelihood of the vulnerable population, the county 
government:

• Provided fourteen groups each with a 100-seater tent and chairs for rentals 
enhancing socio-economic empowerment.

• Issued 4 youth groups with pool tables, enhancing socio-economic 
empowerment among the youth.

• Supported 213 elderly individuals with food, non-food items and medical 
insurance subscriptions for healthcare access, benefiting 9.4% of the ward's 
elderly population of 2,270.

• Trained and issued 15 youths with tools of trade under ‘Ujuzi Teketeke’ 
programme to start income-generating activities.

• Facilitated 43 ward teams in various disciplines to participate in ‘Ligi 
Mashinani’ ward league games and provided sports items promoting sports 
development at grassroot level

Social Protection and
Youth Empowerment

Issuance of mattresses, blankets and
food items to elderly individuals8
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To strengthen governance and participation at the ward level, the 
government;

• Facilitated the election of development committees at village, 
cluster, sub-ward, and ward levels, strengthening coordination, 
citizen engagement, and service delivery.

Governance

To improve sanitation and provide conducive trading environment, the County 
Government: 

• Constructed public toilets at Makutano, Yumbuni, and Utini markets, 
providing clean and accessible sanitation facilities for traders and 
market users.

• Engaged 16 cleaners to support market cleaning and waste collection 
across 14 markets, enhancing sanitation while enabling them to earn 
an income and improve their livelihoods

Public Sanitation

To promote sustainable land use, the county government:
• Planned Kyumani Market enhancing orderly development.

Security of
Land Tenure



3.0 List of  Ward Development Projects
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

1  Ovo earth dam  Fencing of the earth pan and levelling Mukaange        1,000,000 2022/23 Complete Improved water safety for 16 villages. 

2
Kiange/Kativani/Yumbuni pipeline by 

KIMAWASCO 
 Upgrading of Kiange/Kativani/Yumbuni pipeline by KIMAWASCO Mukaange        1,500,000 2022/23 Complete

1.6 km of pipeline extended, benefiting 8 

villages.

3  Ngwata water pipeline
 Development and rehabilitation of Ngwata water pipeline project by 

KIMAWASCO - Masongaleni) - Phase 1 
Cross-cutting      10,000,000 2022/23 Complete

6.9 km of pipeline extended to serve 5 

shopping centers and 3 cluster blocks

4
Extension of masaku ndogo to Mwaani 

market by KIMAWASCO 
 Distribution of water Kyumani           500,000 2022/23 Complete

1.9 Km of pipeline extended, serving 6 

villages 

5 Ivuso earth dam Construction of 2 check dams and scooping Kyumani           873,780 2023/24 Complete Benefits 12 villages

6 Kiambani borehole
Pipeline installation, construction of water tank and water points by 

KIMAWASCO
Mukaange        5,115,704 2024/25 Not started Not started

7
Kiambani borehole –Drilling , equipping 

with Solar, and distribution
Kiambani borehole –Drilling , equipping with Solar, and distribution Mukaange        3,430,000 2023/24 complete

Has a yield of 13m3/hr and 1 km pipeline 

extension. 

8 KIBMAWASCO Mitonguni water pipe line by KIMAWASCO Kyumani           275,047 2024/25 ongoing Implementation in progress.

9 Kyamulinzi water  Extension of kyamulinzi water project from kithyululu to wa ndei Kyumani        1,000,000 2022/23 Complete
3.5 km of pipeline extended. Benefits 10 

villages.

10
Maintenance of boreholes in 

Masongaleni ward 
Maintenance of Ngwata boreholes Mukaange           490,000 2023/24 Complete

Has a yield of 1.2m3/hr and 1km pipeline 

extension benefitting 10 villages.

11
Makutano- Makongeni- Masimbani- 

Mbondeni (Kwa Kalee) 

Makutano- Makongeni- Masimbani- Mbondeni (Kwa Kalee) to Mwaani 

market and Construction of kiosks by KIMAWASCO
Kyumani        3,920,000 2023/24 Complete

6.3 km of pipeline extended, serving 2 

cluster blocks, 

12 Munyenze borehole  Solarization and Repair of pump for munyenze borehole Mukaange        1,160,000 2022/23 Complete
Used for a while and became faulty, has a 

yield of 0.6m3/h,

13 Ndauni pipeline
Ndauni pipeline - Rehabilitation of water pipeline and water points by 

KIMAWASCO
Kyumani        4,500,000 2024/25 ongoing Implementation in progress.

14
Ngwata, Kativani, Kiange, Yumbuni, and 

Kyuasini pipeline

Extension of Ngwata, Kativani, Kiange, Yumbuni, and Kyuasini by 

KIBMAWASCO.
Cross-cutting        4,116,000 2023/24 Complete

Distribution only done to Ngwata, Miami, 

Kativani and Yumbuni

15
Silimbi kalata water project - 

construction of sheds and fencing 

Construction of a kiosk, water tank installation at Kwa Eliza, fencing of 

Kwa Mwambui (Silimbi kiosk).
Mukaange           776,000 2022/23 Complete Project serves 8 villages

16 Uyi Earth Dam
Construction of embankment, CFU and installation of solar power for 

pumping water from the dam to the CFU.
Mukaange      10,000,000 2023/24 Complete

The dam has capacity of 78,000M3 and 

benefits approximately 520 households

17
Hire of machines for opening and 

grading; 

Opening and grading; Lukenya – Utini Rd, Utini junction - Yikivuthi Rd, 

Kalandini – Masaku Ndogo Rd, Kwa Mwambui – Kwa Mwandola Rd, 

Kwa Musa – AIC Masonga Rd 

Cross-cutting        5,000,000 2022/23 Complete

Opened 3km, graded 42Km and gravelled 

12Km improving road network and 

connectivity

Water Sanitation and Irrigation

Infrastructure, Transport, Public works, Housing & Energy



11

No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

18 Community labour based works Rd 
 Community labour based works Rd of bush clearing, manual granding, 

opening and leveling 
Cross-cutting        1,200,000 2022/23 Complete Excavated 230 M3 mitre drains constructed

19 Road Improvement programme
opening of roads, gravelling, heavy grading, spot murruming and 

culvert
Cross-cutting        4,000,000 2022/23 Complete

Project done to selected roads improving 

access and road connectivity

20 Solar Market Floodlights
Installation of double arm metallic pole 8.5m high , fixing of 150W 

integrated solar streetlights fittings
Cross-cutting           980,000 2023/24 Complete

Lighting of the markets done enhancing 

security and extending trading hours

21
Road improvement programme (Fuel for 

county machinery)

Grading and spot improvement of Yumbuni-ngangani road, Katulye 

–ulilinzi road, Misuuni-yindundu, Kyuasini-cutline road, Kyanguli-

thange-kwa kivivo road, Kwa daud mweu-anna nzuki-kiambani-

road,iongoni-kwa kithuka-lukenya road,Nguuni-ulilinzi junction road, 

Kwa mbithi-kisayani-masaku dogo-ulilinzi-kwa kamaya road, Kalulu-

ituumo-silanga kwa anthi

Cross-cutting           490,000 2023/24 Complete
19 Km of road graded improving road 

connectivity and accessibility

22 Miradi kwa Jamii Programme Light grading, bush clearing and cut off mitre drains Cross-cutting           490,000 2023/24 Complete

23

Kambaland road, Ngomano – Nzembete 

Rd, Salama – Kwa Makete Rd, Mwaani – 

Wandei Rd, Ngwata-Mukaange Rd and 

Kiange - Kativani Rd

Installation of drainage structures Cross-cutting        3,800,000 2022/23 Complete
Installed 96m of culverts, 19 gabions boxes 

and excavated 600M3 of mitre-drains.

24
Rehabilitation of Isunguluni-Cutline-

Kyanguli-Masaku Ndogo road 

Opening, grading, construction of reinforced concrete drift , road 

grading , installation of culverts and gabion
Cross-cutting        7,400,000 2023/24 Complete

Graded 16 Km of road, installed 72 of 

culverts and excavated 460M3 .

25
Road Improvement Program - Hire of 

Machines

Road Improvement Program - Kavatini road (Kwa Daudi Mweu) – 

Kwa Ann Nzuki – Muliluni Rock catchment (5.1km), Masaku Ndogo 

Road (Kwa Mbithi) – Ulilinzi Road (Kwa Munyae) 2.1km

Cross-cutting        1,988,800 2023/24 Complete
Graded 19 Km of road improving road 

network connectivity and accessibility

26 Rehabilitation of integrated lights Replacement of faulty batteries Yikitaa and Ulilinzi markets Cross-cutting           779,708 2023/24 Complete
Improved security and extended trading 

hours.

27

Repair of Solar market lights (intregrated 

model) at Katulye, Masaku Ndogo and 

Kyumani Markets

Repair of Solar market lights (intregrated model) at Katulye, Masaku 

Ndogo and Kyumani Markets
Cross-cutting           650,000 2024/25 Complete

Improved secuty and extended trading 

hours.

28

Construction of culverts along Ngangani, 

Yumbuni, Katulye, Yikitaa, Kasuangove, 

Yikivuthi, Utiini, Kithyululu, Wandei, 

mwaani Masaku ndogo.

2km Road widening, 24km road grading, 13km road gravelling, 

,installation of 45M culvert 
Cross-cutting        1,000,000 2024/25 Complete

Opened 2Km, graded 24Km , gravelled 

13Km, Installed 45 M of culverts.

29

Installation of Solar Market lights at 

Munyenze, Kithiiani, Kithyululu and 

Kyanguli Markets 

Installation of Solar Market lights at Munyenze, Kithiiani, Kithyululu 

and Kyanguli Markets 
Cross-cutting        1,400,000 2024/25 Complete

Enhanced security and extended trading 

hours for Munyenze, Kithiiani, Kithyululu 

and Kyanguli Markets 
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

30 REREC Matching Grant

Installation of electricity -Mitamboni Village in Mukaange Sub Ward 

and Miangeni/ Maluini Villages in Kyumani Sub Ward and Ngangani 

Village

Cross-cutting        4,000,000 2024/25 Ongoing Ongoing

31 Road improvement in Masongaleni 

Road grading and murraming on selected roads within the ward. This 

include Machinery –mgwata –miami-kativani shopping centre-

kyambusya-5km; Thange drift-miumoni market-cutline-4km;  

Mitonguni market-railway crossing-4km; Mitonguni –kwa ndolo-1.4; 

Kyambusya-miami mrkt-1.4; Silimbi-kwa mbusya-kwa mutu-mukaange-

6km; Isunguluni-church-mukaange river-miami dispensary -4km

Cross-cutting           490,000 2024/25 Complete

25.8km of road graded improving road 

connectivity and accessibility within the 

ward.

32

Hire of machines for road opening, grading 

and graveling of access roads in the Ward. 

Grading Murraming and road structures of 

Ngangani, Yumbuni, Katulye, Yikitaa, Kasua 

ngove, Yikivuthi, Utiini, Kithyululu, 

Wandei,mwaani Masaku ndogo; Kithiiani 

Ulilinzi road; Rhodah Kavusya Miumoni 

road; Wandei Muangeni road; KARI, Florah 

Wambua,  Kwa Muema, Makongeni roads.

21km graded, 7km gravelled , 45m culvert installed and 423cubic 

meter excavated
Cross-cutting        7,000,000 2024/25 Complete

Graded 21Km , gravelled 7Km and installed 

45 M of culverts.

34  Masongaleni Health centre Tiling and ventilation of the MCH block Kyumani        1,000,000 2022/23 Complete
Facility serves catchment population of 

6,289

35 Upgrading Kithyululu Model Health Centre construction of staff house, renovation of maternity block. Kyumani        4,750,000 2023/24 Complete Serves catchment population of 6,373

36  Upgrading of katulye dispensary  Fencing and gate Mukaange        2,000,000 2022/23 Complete
Facility serves a catchment population of 

2,045.

37 Upgrading Ngwata Maternity Centre Construction of maternity block complete Mukaange        5,350,000 2023/24 Complete
Expanded maternity service for a catchment 

population of 7,153

38 Medical Bills Payment of medical bills Cross-cutting           500,000 2024/25 Complete
Enhanced access to healthcare for the 

vulnerable population

39 Kithyululu Model Health Centre Construction of staff house, maternity renovation Kyumani        1,775,636 2024/25 Complete
Facility serves a catchment population of 

6,373

Health Services
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

40 Masimbani Dispensary 
Masimbani Dispensary - Upgrading: Maternity

Block with septic tank and equiping
Kyumani        4,800,000 2024/25 Complete

Enhanced increased access to health care 

services

41 Ulilinzi ECDE
Construction of 1 No. classroom with installation of a 5,000Litre 

water.
Kyumani        1,470,000 2023/24 Complete

Has enrolment of 90 learners. Require 

additional classroom.

42 Yikitaa ECDE
Construction of 2 classroom, water harvesting facility and play 

equipment
Mukaange        2,970,000 2023/24 Complete

Serves both PP1 and PP2 learners with a 

current enrolment of 48. 

43 Kiange ECDE Construction of 1 classroom Mukaange        1,500,000 2022/23 Complete
Has enrolment of 47 learners. Require 

additional classroom.

44 Kathito ECDE Construction of 1 classroom and electrical conduiting works done Mukaange        1,500,000 2022/23 Complete
Has enrolment of 48 learners. Require 

additional classroom.

45 Kalima Koi ECDE Construction of 1 classroom Mukaange        1,500,000 2022/23 Complete
Has enrolment of 43 learners. Require 

additional classroom.

46 Uutini CTTI-supply of tools 
Supply of tools and equipment for masonry, capentry and garment 

making
Mukaange        2,000,000 2022/23 Complete

Provided trainees with practical 

opportunities to enhance their skills

47 Ujuzi teke teke-ujuzi teketeke programme Provision of tools of trade Cross-cutting           293,420 2023/24 Complete
Youth empowered through training and 

issuance of tools of trade

48 Mattresses and blankets- Support to groups-Purchase Mattress pieces of blankets. Cross-cutting           800,000 2023/24 Complete Reduced vulnerability for 100 beneficiaries.

49 Tents and chairs  Purchase and supply of tents and chairs Cross-cutting        1,500,000 2023/24 Complete 6 groups benefitted from the programme

50

Youth empowerment & Sports 

Development programme - Masongaleni 

ward

One Car wash Machine-and 4 pool tables,Sports Development-Ligi 

Mashinani-Cash Awards and Supa Cup facilitation
Cross-cutting           700,000 2023/24 Complete

4 youth groups issued with pool table for 

economic empowerment

51 Purchase of Tents Purchase and delivery of tents and chairs Cross-cutting        2,000,000 2024/25 Complete

8 groups each issued with a 100-seater tent 

and 100 chairs for social and economic 

empowerment.

52

Sports and Youth development Programme - 

Tournament Model-payment of referres, 

purchase of playing balls, facillitation of 

scouts, exposure expenses and other 

associated expenses and Choir competion

Provision of sport items. Cross-cutting           450,000 2024/25 Complete

Sport items purchased and issued to ward 

teams to promote sports development at 

grassroot level.

53 Purchase of blankets-Heavy duty Purchase and supply of blankets Cross-cutting           115,608 2024/25 Not started Not started

ICT, Education & Internship

Gender, Children, Youth, Sports and Social Services



14

No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

54 community led town development initiative community led town development initiative Cross-cutting        1,000,000 2022/23 Complete
Cleaning of Kyumani market, mitre-drains 

excavation

55 Planning of Kyumani market Planning of Kyumani market Kyumani             87,557 2022/23 Complete Plan done to pave for survey and titling

56 Ulilinzi Mkt Livestock yard  Construction of a stockyard with a 2-door latrine Kyumani        2,000,000 2022/23 Complete
Enhanced controlled stock trade and 

increased revenue collection

57
Construction of a three door latrine at 

Utini Market
Construction of a three door latrine Mukaange           650,000 2024/25 Complete Enhanced sanitation within Utini market

Trade, Marketing, Industry Culture and Tourism

Agriculture, Livestock, Fisheries & Cooperative Development

Lands, Urban Development & Environment and Climate Change



4.0 List of FY2025/26 Projects
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No Department Subward Project Name Budget
1 Agriculture Cross-cutting Masongaleni Kilimo Sacco -Fund the Sacco to facilitate loaning to the ward farmers 500,000               

2 Lands Cross-cutting Surveying, beaconing, and allocation of public lands(Ngomano and Miumoni) 500,000               

3 Health Services Cross-cutting Support of community health promoters mobility – purchase of bicycles 500,000               

4 Health Services Cross-cutting Mutula Care-Registration of 600 households into SHA(PWDs),Vulnerable and the needy 3,000,000            

5 Gender Cross-cutting Sports and Ligi Mashinani 1,000,000            

6 Gender Cross-cutting Support social empowerment economic programs - tents and chairs to groups 1,000,000            

7 Gender Cross-cutting Purchase of plastic chairs for churches 900,000               

8 Gender Cross-cutting Training and issuance of driving liscences 1,000,000            

9 Infrastructure Cross-cutting Hire of machines and drainage structures for Ngeitini-Kyumani-Kavatini-Yumbuni-Kalimani boundary road 3,500,000            

10 ICT,Education and Internship Kyumani Ndauni ECDE -Construction of 1no. ECDE Classroom with an office & store, water tank installation and equipping. 2,400,000            

11 ICT,Education and Internship Mukaange Utini ECDE -Construction of 1no. ECDE Classroom with an office & store, water tank installation and equipping. 2,400,000            

12 ICT,Education and Internship Kyumani Nguuni ECDE -Construction of 1no. ECDE Classroom with an office & store, water tank installation and equipping. 2,400,000            

13 ICT,Education and Internship Mukaange Iongoni ECDE -Construction of 1no. ECDE Classroom with an office & store, water tank installation and equipping. 2,400,000            

14 ICT,Education and Internship Cross-cutting Youth Empowerment - 2Jiajiri Programme (KCB Matching Grant) 1,000,000            

15 Water,Sanitation and Irrigation Kyumani Ulilinzi Borehole -Equipping, purification and distribution 8,000,000            

16 Water,Sanitation and Irrigation Mukaange Kativani borehole -Rehabilitation, Purification and Distribution 7,000,000            

17 Water,Sanitation and Irrigation Kyumani Maluini/Miangeni - Kwa kamii water project by KIMAWASCO 1,500,000            
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5.0 Key Partners in the Ward

Name of the project/Programme
Economic Empowerment, Both Subwards

Intervention: Capacity building on finance

Name of the project/Programme
Ivuso Dam, Kyumani Subward

Intervention: Desilting of the dam

Name of the project/Programme
Ultra poor graduation, Mukaange Subward

Intervention:Village Savings and lending Accounts

Name of the project/Programme
Sustainable Food Systems, Kyumani Subward

Intervention: Promoting Value Chains

Name of the project/Programme
Drought management, Mukaange Subward

Intervention: Construction of  Yikitaa and Uyi dams



GOVERNMENT OF MAKUENI COUNTY
THE COUNTY TREASURY
P.O BOX 78 MAKUENI - 90300

Tel: 0712-17 17 17
Email:  finance@makueni.go.ke
Website: www.makueni.go.ke
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